The accounting standard IFRS15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” is applicable

since 1 January 2018. The Orange Belgium Group will start publishing its financial results

under this standard for the first quarter of 2018.

Overview of the main differences between the two accounting standards for the annual

accounts of 2016 and 2017:

The implementation of IFRS 15, also triggered a change in the way the revenue and key

performance indicators (KPI) are presented by the Orange Belgium Group. Previously, a

presentation based on the nature of revenue was applied, while starting from the first quarter

of 2018 a new presentation will be implemented that is more in line with the type of offers.

Therefore, the Orange Belgium Group has retrospectively applied IFRS 15 and the new

presentation of revenues and KPIs on 1 January 2016, and hence is today providing the

restatement of the 2016 full year and 2017 quarterly financial and operational results. These,

restatements as well as the explanatory presentation are available on the corporate website

of the Orange Belgium Group: Financial Results

IAS 18 IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 *

In MEUR FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2016

Revenue 1,251.2 1,246.4 -4.8 1,241.6 1,249.1 7.5

o/w equipment revenues 117.2 175.4 58.2 121.6 187.4 65.8

o/w service revenues 1,134.0 1,071.0 -63.0 1,120.1 1,061.8 -58.3

Direct costs -565.8 -567.3 -1.5 -530.4 -530.0 0.4

Indirect costs -383.3 -383.3 0.0 -395.6 -395.6 0.0

adjusted EBITDA 302.2 295.8 -6.4 315.6 323.5 7.9

Variance in

standard

Variance in

standard

Mobile service revenues Convergent services

Fixed service revenues Mobile only services

Tot al service revenues Fixed only services

IT & integration services

Other revenues Ret ail service revenues

Mobile equipment sales

Tot al revenues wholesale

Equipment sales

Other revenues

Revenues

https://corporate.orange.be/en/financial-information/financial-results

About Orange Belgium

Orange Belgium is one of the leading telecommunication operators on the Belgian market, with over 3 million customers, and

in Luxembourg through its subsidiary Orange Communications Luxembourg.